

Patient leaflet in accordance with the Pharmacists' Regulations (Preparations) 1986

This medicine can be sold without a doctor's prescription

Swiss Relief® Spray Gel Solution

Active ingredient: 1 gram contains: diclofenac sodium 40 mg (4%). Inactive ingredients and allergens in the medicine: see section 6 "Additional information".

Read this entire leaflet carefully before using this medicine. This leaflet contains concise information about the medicine. If you have any further questions, ask the doctor or pharmacist.

You should use the medicine according to the instructions in section 3 of this leaflet. Consult the pharmacist if you need additional information. Contact the doctor if the symptoms of illness get worse or if they do not improve after 3 days.

1. What is the medicine intended for?

For local relief of mild to moderate pain and inflammation, following trauma of small to medium-sized joints and periarticular structures.

Therapeutic group: Non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs).

2. Before using the medicine

Do not use the medicine:

- If you are hypersensitive (allergic) to the active ingredient diclofenac sodium, to soy, to peanuts or to any of the other ingredients this medicine contains (see list in section 6).
- If you have ever had an allergic reaction to aspirin (acetylsalicylic acid) or to any other drug belonging to the nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory class (NSAIDs) such as ibuprofen, which is manifested by difficulty in breathing, skin rash and runny nose.
- If you are in the last three months of pregnancy – please read the section on pregnancy and breastfeeding (see section "Pregnancy, breastfeeding and fertility").
- On open injuries, inflammations or infections of the skin as well as on eczema or mucous membranes.
- This medicine is not intended for children and adolescents under 15 years of age. Under this age contact the doctor.

Special warnings regarding the use of the medicine Before using Swiss Relief Spray Gel, tell the doctor if:

- You have or have had stomach ulcers, liver or kidney problems, a tendency for bleeding or inflammatory bowel disease.
- You have previously suffered from asthma or allergies.

Additional warnings

- Do not spray in the eyes, nose or mouth, on open wounds or infected skin areas. If you accidentally sprayed into your eyes, rinse them thoroughly with clear water and inform your doctor.
- Never swallow the medicine.
- Do not sunbathe or use sunlamps whilst using this medicine.
- Discontinue using the medicine if any skin rash develops.
- Do not cover the treated area with occlusive bandages or plasters (waterproof or non-breathable).

The possibility of systemic side effects from use of the medicine cannot be excluded if the medicine is used on large areas of skin and over a prolonged period.

Side effects may be reduced by using the minimum effective dose for the shortest possible duration.

Drug interactions

If you are taking or have recently taken other medicines, including non-prescription medicines and nutritional supplements, tell the doctor or pharmacist. Especially if you are taking:

- Tablets, capsules or suppositories for pain including those containing diclofenac sodium, acetylsalicylic acid (aspirin) or any other anti-inflammatory agent, such as ibuprofen. The use of other non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs) (including acetylsalicylic acid or ibuprofen) at the same time with Swiss Relief Spray Gel may increase the risk of side effects.

Pregnancy, breastfeeding and fertility

Consult your doctor or pharmacist before taking any medicine. If you are pregnant or breastfeeding, think you may be pregnant or are planning to become pregnant, consult your doctor before using Swiss Relief Spray Gel.

Do not use Swiss Relief Spray Gel during the last three months of pregnancy, as it could harm your unborn child or cause problems at delivery.

This product has a possible side effect of kidney damage to the fetus and reduced amniotic fluid, from the 20th week of pregnancy. It is recommended to avoid using products from the NSAIDs group from the 20th week of pregnancy and to consult a medical staff

member if necessary.

Swiss Relief Spray Gel should only be used under medical supervision during the first six months of pregnancy and the dose should be kept as low and duration of treatment as short as possible.

Swiss Relief Spray Gel should only be used under medical supervision during breastfeeding as diclofenac sodium passes into breast milk in small amounts. Additionally, Swiss Relief Spray Gel should not be applied on the breasts of nursing mothers nor elsewhere on large areas of skin or for a prolonged period of time.

Driving and using machines

Cutaneous application of Swiss Relief Spray Gel has no influence on the ability to drive or use machines.

Important information about some of the ingredients of this medicine This medicine contains:

- propylene glycol, which may cause mild localized skin irritation in some people.
- peppermint oil which may cause allergic reactions.
- soy, if you are allergic to peanuts or soy, do not use this medicine.
- 33 mg ethanol per 1 g, which may cause a burning sensation on damaged skin.

3. How should you use the medicine?

Always use according to the doctor's or pharmacist's instructions, you should check with the doctor or pharmacist if you are not sure.

Swiss Relief Spray Gel is a spray containing a solution. The solution turns into a gel when sprayed onto the skin.

This medicine is not intended for infants and children under 15 years of age. **Under this age refer to the doctor.**

How to use

- Remove the protective cap.
- Hold the bottle in an upright position and use as directed on the painful or swollen site.
- Apply the recommended number of sprays.

The usual recommended dosage is: Adults and children aged 15 and over: 4 to 5 sprays applied 3 times a day. The number of sprays depends on the size of affected area. The maximum number of sprays is 15 times a day. The maximum single dose should not exceed 5 sprays.

Do not exceed the recommended dose

- The gel should be massaged gently into the skin. Wash your hands afterwards unless the treatment is intended for the hand.
- Wait until the gel has dried before covering the skin with clothes or bandage. Take care as the spray can stain your clothes if wet.
- Discontinue treatment when your symptoms (pain and swelling) improve. Do not use for more than seven days without consulting your doctor.
- If there is no improvement in your symptoms after three days, or if your symptoms worsen, contact a doctor.

Avoid contact with the eyes or mucosal tissues.

Do not swallow the medicine! The medicine is intended for external use only.

If you have accidentally taken a higher dosage

If you have used a larger amount of your medicine than you should, wipe the excess Swiss Relief Spray Gel off with a tissue.

If you forget to take the medicine at the designated time, use the spray as soon as you remember, but do not apply more than the recommended dose at once. Then carry on as before. Do not use a double dose to make up for the forgotten dose.

If you or anyone else has accidentally swallowed the medicine, proceed immediately to a hospital emergency room and bring the package of the medicine and this leaflet with you.

Do not take medicines in the dark! Check the label and the dose each time you take a medicine. Wear glasses if you need them. If you have further questions on the use of this medicine, consult the doctor or pharmacist.

4. Side effects

As with any medicine, use of Swiss Relief Spray Gel may cause side effects in some users. Do not be alarmed when reading the list of side effects. You may not suffer from any of them.

Stop using the medicine:

- If any skin rash develops. Following the use of topical (applied to the skin) medicines that contain diclofenac, reactions at the site of application have been reported commonly (in 1-10 out of 100 people). These reactions include rashes, itching,

reddening, burning sensations or scaling of the skin.

STOP using and refer to a doctor immediately if you notice:

Any of the following signs of allergy:

- Skin rash with blisters: (rare - may appear in 1 to 10 out of 10,000 people); hypersensitivity (including hives) (very rare - may appear in less than one out of 10,000 people).
- Wheezing, shortness of breath or feeling of tightness in the chest (asthma) (very rare - may appear in less than one out of 10,000 people).
- Swelling of the face, lips, tongue or throat (very rare - may appear in less than one out of 10,000 people).

Additional side effects:

Common side effects- effects that appear in 1-10 out of 100 users

Skin rash, eczema, reddening of the skin, dermatitis (including contact dermatitis). Itching*.

Very rare side effects- effects that appear in less than one out of 10,000 users

- The skin may be more sensitive to the sun. Possible signs are sunburn with itching, swelling and blistering.
- Rash pustular.

Side effects with unknown frequency (effects for which a frequency has not yet been determined)

- Application site reactions, dry skin, burning sensation.

* Itching has been reported at a frequency of 0.9% in a clinical trial, 236 patients with ankle distortions were treated with 4-5 sprays of Swiss Relief Spray Gel 3 times a day (120 patients) or placebo (116 patients) for 14 days.

If the medicine is used for a prolonged period and/or it is used on large areas of the skin, systemic side effects such as: stomach pain and digestive system disorders, heartburn, liver or kidney problems and hypersensitivity reactions, may occur.

If a side effect appears, if one side effect gets worse or if you suffer from a side effect which is not mentioned in this leaflet, consult the doctor.

Reporting of side effects:

Side effects can be reported to the Ministry of Health by clicking on the link "Report adverse effects and problems associated with medications" that can be found on the home page of the Ministry of Health website (www.health.gov.il) directing to the online form of adverse events reporting or by clicking on the following link: <https://sideeffects.health.gov.il>. Additionally, side effects can be reported to Padagis via the following address: Padagis.co.il.

5. How to store the medicine?

- Avoid poisoning! This medicine and all other medicine should be kept in a close place out of the reach and sight of children and/or infants in order to avoid poisoning. Do not induce vomiting unless explicitly instructed to do so by the doctor.
- Do not use the medicine after the expiry date (exp. date) that appears on the bottle and package. The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.
- Store in the original package below 25°C.
- Can be used for 6 months after first opening, but not later than the expiry date.
- Do not dispose of the medicine via wastewater or household waste. Ask the pharmacist how to dispose of the medicine. These measures will help protect the environment.

6. Additional information

In addition to the active ingredient the medicine also contains:

Purified water, Propylene glycol, Isopropylene alcohol, Soy bean lecithin 76%, Ethanol (anhydrous), Disodium phosphate dodecahydrate, Peppermint oil, Sodium dihydrogen phosphate dihydrate, Disodium edetate, Ascorbyl palmitate, Hydrochloric acid, Sodium hydroxide

What the medicine looks like and contents of the package:

Dark brown glass bottle with a spray nozzle. Contains a golden-yellow, transparent solution, which turns to a gel-like consistency after administration.

Available in package sizes of 12.5 g, 25 g. Not all package sizes may be marketed.

Registration holder: Padagis Israel Agencies Ltd., 1 Rakefet St., Shoham. **Manufacturer:** Mika Pharma, Speyer, Germany.

Revised in January 2023 according to MOH guidelines.

Drug registration number at the National Drug Registry of the Ministry of Health: 138-39-31668-00

27.12.22

S.R.S.G. PIL PB0123-02